## The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne

By-Law No.

Being a By-law to Appoint an Acting Chief Building Official and Building Inspector

Whereas Section 3(2) of *The Building Code Act, 1992, S.O. 1992, c.23* (the Act) provides that the council of each municipality shall appoint a chief building official and such inspectors as are necessary for the enforcement of the Act in the areas in which the municipality has jurisdiction; and

Whereas Council is desirous of providing for the appointment of a Chief Building Official and Building Inspector; and

Now therefore the Council of The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne enacts as follows:

- 1. That Ben Hopkins be appointed as Acting Chief Building Official for The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne in the absence of the Chief Building Official.
- 2. That the duties of the Chief Building Official will be those set out in the *Building Code Act 1992, S.O. 1992, c. 23* and the Regulations thereunder, the Corporation's zoning and building by-laws and such other duties as Council may impose from time to time.
- 3. That Joe Schoonings be appointed as a Building Inspector for the City of Port Colborne.
- 4. That this by-law shall be repealed on the date that the approintees cease to be employees of the City of Port Colborne;
- 5. That By-law 7004/42/22 be repealed; and
- 6. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of passing.

Enacted and passed this 14th day of March, 2023.